## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO ALLOCATE FUNDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE COWLEY COUNTY HUMANE SOCIETY BUILDING, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$15,000.00.

**WHEREAS:** The Cowley County Humane Society staff and representatives from both the City of Arkansas City and the City of Winfield, have identified priority issues that require immediate attention including epoxy floor repair, outdoor drainage trough removal and replacement, and indoor plumbing repairs; and

WHEREAS: This overall estimated cost of these necessary repairs is approximately \$27,000.00; and

**WHEREAS:** The City of Arkansas City and the City of Winfield have joint ownership over the Cowley County Humane Society Building and have agreed to split the estimated repair costs between each city; and

**WHEREAS:** This action of allocating funds for capital improvements to the Cowley County Humane Society will help to address some of the current building issues.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

**SECTION ONE:** The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to allocate funds for capital improvements to the Cowley County Humane Society Building.

**SECTION TWO:** The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the mayor and/or city staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

**SECTION THREE:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City.

**PASSED AND RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024.

(Seal)		
· ,	Jay Warren, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney		

## **CERTIFICATE**

, ,	a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2024-02 of the Governing Body thereof on February 6, 2024, as the
same appears of record in my office.	
DATED:	
	Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk